
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 27 February 2020 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A , County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
1. Apologies for absence   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2019  (Pages 5 - 
12) 

3. Declarations of interest, if any   

4. Quarter 3 2019/20 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance 
Report - Report of Occupational Health and Safety Manager, 
Resources  (Pages 13 - 26) 

5. Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2019/20 
Financial Statements - Report of Corporate Director of Resources  
(Pages 27 - 60) 

6. Final Accounts Timetable for the year ended 31 March 2020 - 
Report of Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 61 - 66) 

7. External Audit - Durham County Council Audit Stratgey 
Memorandum Year Ended 31 March 2020 - Report of External 
Auditor  (Pages 67 - 86) 

8. External Audit Progress Report - February 2020 - Report of 
External Auditor  (Pages 87 - 100) 

9. Corporate Governance Review 2019/20 - Key Dates - Report of 
Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 101 - 104) 

10. Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for 2019/20 - 
Review 3 - 1 October - 31 December 2019 - Report of Corporate 
Director Resources  (Pages 105 - 120) 



11. Revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy - Report of 
Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 121 - 128) 

12. CIPFA Statement - The Role of the Head of Internal Audit in 
Public Sector Organisations - Report of Corporate Director of 
Resources  (Pages 129 - 176) 

13. Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 - Report of Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 177 - 192) 

14. Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ended 31 December 2019 
- Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
(Pages 193 - 214) 

15. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

16. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

Part B 
 

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
17. Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ended 31 December 2019 

- Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
(Pages 215 - 228) 

18. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
Helen Lynch 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
19 February 2020 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor E Bell (Chair) 

Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors C Carr, J Clark, B Kellett, J Nicholson, J Robinson, 
J Shuttleworth and O Temple 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 

Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd 
 

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 28 November 2019 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chair), C Carr, J Clark, B Kellett, J Nicholson, 
J Shuttleworth and O Temple 
 

Co-opted Members: 
Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd 

 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Robinson 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members. A general declaration of 
interest would be recorded given that Members were school governors, 
members of various Committees of the Council, former District Councillors 
and bodies such as the Fire Authority. 
 

4 Corporate Property and Land  
 
The Chair
[...]
 of the move to Liquid Logic and Azeus. 
 
The Chair asked how the Council would continue to keep corporate when 
staff and services would be based in separate locations.  The Head of 
Transformation said that this was a challenge as the organisation was large 
but the move away from being departmentalised over the last 10 years had 
ensured we had a ‘One Council’ ethos.  The headquarters would have a 
democratic core and civic presence and fixed services where staff did not 
need to leave the building as often.  Each service grouping would have a 
presence in all buildings and the technology tools we had would enable staff 
to easily communicate with each other e.g. via Skype. 
 

Page 5



Resolved: 
That the information given be noted. 
 

6 Quarter 2 2019/20 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance 
Report  
 
The Committee received a report from the Resources Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing Strategic Group that provided an update on health, safety and 
wellbeing performance for quarter two of 2019/20 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Occupational Health and Safety Manager highlighted the key areas of 
the report including: 
 

• Fire Safety Audits 
• Fire Incidents 
• Occupational Health Service 
• Enforcement Body Interventions and Significant Incidents 
• Durham City Anti-Social Behaviour Risk Assessment 
• Health and Safety Team Audit and Inspections 
• Open Water Safety 
• Employee Mental Health and Wellbeing 
• Potentially Violent Persons Register (PVPR) 

 
The Occupational Health and Safety Manager informed the committee of an 
incident that resulted in a safety breach at County Hall.  CCTV footage had 
been examined and the Police had been called.  As a result of the incident 
more stringent health and safety measures would be put in place and staff 
were being reminded to wear their ID badges at all times and to be vigilant. 
 
Councillor Shuttleworth was concerned at how this breach had occurred and 
suggested that we went back to the days of having a doorman at each 
entrance.  He was advised that longer term options were being looked at. 
 
Councillor Clark said that everyone who entered the building at the help desk 
without signing in or showing their pass should be challenged and agreed 
that everyone had a part to play to ensure everyone’s safety.  She went on to 
ask about the fire incident at Southfield Lodge and was advised that the 
County Council investigated as they had staff members working on the 
premises.  Liaison took place with the Fire Service. 
 
In relation to the Potentially Violent Person’s Register, Councillor Clark 
commented that a large number of staff in Resources had viewed the register 
– 1376 times for 86 people on the register.  The Occupational Health and 
Safety Manager advised that he was looking at the system but would check 
the reasons behind it.  He said that the Council would encourage staff to use 

Page 6



it and would focus on those who do not check the register especially when 
working in front line services. 
 
Councillor Temple was advised that the 81 incidents of violence or 
aggression to our staff were external including both physical and verbal 
attacks.  He went on to ask for a further breakdown of these incidents. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

7 External Audit Progress Report - November 2019  
 
The Committee received a report from the External Auditor that gave an 
update on progress on the External Audit report for Durham County Council 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Mr Collins of Mazars informed the committee that planning of the 2019/20 
audit had commenced and that the Audit Plan would be presented to the next 
meeting in February 2020. 
 
Members were informed that separate pieces of work were being carried out 
on Teachers Pensions and Housing Benefit Subsidy. 
 
In terms of national publications the committee noted the new Code of Audit 
Practice. 
 
Resolved: 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

8 Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which asked the Committee to recommend to the Council the inclusion of the 
Local Code of Corporate Governance into the revised Constitution following 
an annual review (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved. 
 

9 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for 2019/20 - Review 
2: 1 June - 30 September 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and which gave an 
insight into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group 
between June and September 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Page 7



 
The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager informed the Committee that 
there were 28 strategic risks and highlighted the key changes in the quarter. 
Members were informed of two new risks in relation to poverty and a no deal 
Brexit. 
 
Mr Rudd asked why the new headquarters was not included as a major risk 
and was advised that a project board had been set up to oversea this area 
and all significant risks would be reported to this group.  The Risk, Insurance 
and Governance Manager added that as all controls were in place this was 
deemed to be a low risk. 
 
Referring to risks 4 and 12 in the Altogether Better Corporate Theme table, 
Mr Rudd asked why there were two separate entries for the breach of data.  
The Principal Risk and Governance Officer explained that the second entry 
was due to the unique nature of the introduction of General Data Protection 
Regulations and involved huge projects to ensure working practices were 
correct. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks were being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council.  
 

10 Protecting the Public Purse - Update Activity Report as at 30 
September 2019  
 
The Committee c
[...]
 the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work that had 
been carried out by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2019 to 30 
September 2019 as part of the 2019/2020 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
The Audit and Fraud Manager highlighted the movements in the plan, 
removed audits and unplanned reviews added to the plan. The Committee 
were advised that 47% of the total plan had been delivered, exceeding the 
target of 45%. There had been 1 audit finalised in the quarter that had been 
issued a limited assurance opinion. With reference to the survey response 
rate an average score of 4.6 out of 5 was given from service groupings. The 
summary of progress on the actions due were highlighted and members 
were informed that 96% of actions had been implemented.  From paragraph 
21 of the report he reported on governance arrangements for companies and 
the appointment of directors to them.  This would be monitored and referred 
to as part of the Annual Internal Audit Opinion for 2019/20. 
 
Referring to page 146 of the report Councillor Carr commented that the driver 
checks had a final opinion of moderate and he would have expected this to 
be higher.  The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager assured 
the committee that this was an acceptable position as should there was any 
risk to life, property or assets he would have given a limited assurance 
opinion. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Resolved: 
That 
 

(i) the amendments made to the 2019/2020 Annual Internal Audit Plan be 
noted; 

(ii) the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 
September 2019 be noted; 

(iii) the performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period be 
noted; 

(iv) the progress made by service managers in responding to the work 
of Internal Audit be noted. 

 

12 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

13 Protecting the Public Purse - Update Activity Report as at 30 
September 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager that provided an update on the Council’s counter 
fraud activity as at 30 September 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 

14 Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ending 30 September 2019  
 
The Committee considered Appendices 6 and 7 of the report of the Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager which detailed the actions 
agreed by managers in response to internal audit recommendations that 
were outstanding (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members were advised that there was one audit finalised in the quarter that 
had been issued with a limited assurance opinion and one follow up audit 
had been completed. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 10



Audit Committee   

27 February 2020  

Quarter 3 2019/20 Health, 

Safety and Wellbeing 

Performance Report 

 

Report of Resources Health, Safety and Wellbeing Strategic Group 
(HSWSG)  

Report of Kevin Lough, Occupational Health and Safety Manager, Resources. 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

1. Countywide.  

Purpose of the Report 

2. To provide an update to audit committee on the council’s Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing (HSW) performance for Quarter three of 2019/20.    

Executive summary  

3. Following attainment of the better health at work gold award, the council is 
progressing with the continuing excellence award submission in 2020.  

4. Statistical data for Quarter 3 indicates continued trends as per previous 
quarters in relation to accidents and incidents with no outlying areas for 
focus. In particular, there are notable
[...]
   

        

 Audit Committee 

 27 February 2020 

 Agreement of Accounting Policies for 

Application in the 2019/20 Financial 

Statements 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To update the Audit Committee on the County Council’s accounting 
policies to be applied in the preparation of the 2019/20 Statement of 
Accounts and to seek confirmation from the Audit Committee that 
appropriate policies are being applied. 

Executive summary 

2 The majority of accounting policies applied in the preparation of the 
2018/19 Statement of Accounts remain appropriate for the preparation 
of 2019/20 Statement of Accounts.  There are very few CIPFA code 
changes for 2019/20, which means that there are no accounting policies 
which require amendment. 

3 The Carbon Reduction Commitment Allowances policy has been 
removed, as the scheme has been discontinued.  

4 The full list of accounting policies the council proposes to disclose in its 
Statement of Accounts notes are detailed in Appendix 2. 

Recommendation 

5 The Committee is recommended to: 

(a) review the accounting policies;  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



(b) approve their use in the preparation of the 2019/20 financial 
statements; 

(c) authorise the Corporate Director of Resources to review the 
accounting policies as necessary, and report changes to the Audit 
Committee. 

  

Page 26



Background 

6 It is a requirement of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 for the Statement of Accounts to 
be produced in accordance with proper accounting practices. 

7 Accounting policies are defined in the Code as “the specific principles 
bases, conventions, rules and practices applied by an authority in 
preparing and presenting financial statements”. 

8 Accounting policies need not be applied if the effect of applying them 
would be immaterial.  Materiality is def
[...]


There are no reportable risks associated with the report, but the assessment 

of corporate risk is a key component of the Council’s governance 

arrangements. 

Procurement 

None   

Page 101



Appendix 2:  Corporate Governance Review 2019/20 Key Dates 

 

Action Date 

Draft Annual Governance Statement to Resources Management 
Team for consultation.  
 
Produce Directors Assurance Statements, approved by Directors. 
 
Corporate Director of Resources to approve draft Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
Draft Annual Governance Statement to CMT for approval. 
 
Draft Annual Governance Statement to Audit Committee for 
approval, along with the annual audit opinion, as part of the final 
accounts process. 
 
Final Annual Governance Statement to Audit Committee for 
approval and adoption. 
 

24/3/20 
 
 

2/4/20 
 

7/4/20 
 
 

29/4/20 
 

29/5/20 
 
 
 

31/7/20 

 

 

Page 102



 
 

  

            

        

 Audit Committee 

 27 February 2020 

Strategic Risk Management Progress 

Report for 2019/20                          

Review 3: 1 October – 31 December 

2019 

 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to highlight the strategic risks facing the 
Council and to give an insight into the work carried out by the Corporate 
Risk Management Group between October and December 2019. 

Executive summary 

2 This report supports the Council’s Risk Management Strategy. Audit 
Committee monitors corporate governance, including risk management 
activity. Heads of service identify and manage risks that may impede 
Council objectives and provide assurance that effective controls are in 
place. Risks are reviewed three times each year, which contributes to 
improved performance, decision-making and governance. 

3 One risk, relating to property and land maintenance, has been added to 
the strategic risk register. Two risks have been removed, one relating to 
highways damage and one relating to data breach
[...]
ils of the emergent Internal 
Audit Plan for 2020/2021 (attached as Appendix 2). 

2 The purpose of this report is to update and engage Members of the 
Audit Committee in the development of the 2020/2021 Internal Audit 
Plan. 

Executive Summary 

3 This report sets out the first formal iteration of the Internal Audit Plan for 
2020/2021 and describes: 

(a) The basis of the plan. 

(b) The approach taken to develop the plan. 

(c) The key characteristics which include: 

 The scale and pace of change 

 The structure of the plan 

 The content of the plan 

 The scale of the plan 

4 As described this is the first formal iteration of the Internal Audit Plan for 
2020/2021 with the final version to be approved by the Audit Committee 
at its meeting on 29 May 2020 and will be monitored throughout the 
year. 

  

Page 175

Agenda Item 13



Recommendation 

5 Members are requested to comment on the proposed direction and 
process for the development of the emergent Internal Audit Plan 
attached at Appendix 2, which will be brought back for formal approval 
on 29 May 2020.  

Page 176



Background 

6 From April 2013, CIPFA and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors 
launched a common set of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) to be adopted across the public sector.  The PSIAS which were 
further revised in 2017 set out the standards for Internal Audit and have 
been adopted by the service in Durham. 

7 The principles in the PSIAS are consistent with the previous CIPFA 
Code for Internal Audit that applied across Local Government.  They 
include the need for ‘risk based plans’ to be developed for Internal Audit 
and for plans to receive input from management.  This process also 
includes the development of an emergent Internal Audit Plan designed 
to invite comment from management and the Audit Committee. 

Basis for the Plan 

8 The PSIAS (section 2000) states that the ‘Chief Audit Executive” must 
‘establish risk based plans to determine the prio
[...]
h as grant 
certification or consultancy reviews where an assurance opinion 
on the control environment may not be applicable; 

(d) Advise of amendments to the Internal Audit Plan; 

(e) Track the progress of responses to Internal Audit reports and the 
implementation of agreed audit recommendations; 

(f) Advise of any changes to the audit process; 

(g) Provide an update on the performance indicators comparing 
actual performance against planned 

Page 191

Agenda Item 14



3 The appendices attached to this report are summarised below.  Those 
marked with an asterisk are not for publication (Exempt information 
under Part 3 of Schedule 12a to the Local Government Act 1972, 
paragraph 3). 

(a) Appendix 2 – Progress against the Internal Audit Plan; 

(b) Appendix 3 – Final reports issued in the quarter ended 30 June 
2019; 

(c) Appendix 4 – The number of high and medium priority actions 
raised and implemented;  

(d) Appendix 5 – Internal Audit performance indicators; 

(e) Appendix 6* –  Overdue Actions; 

(f) Appendix 7* – Limited Assurance Audit Opinions. 

Recommendations 

4 Members are asked to note: 

(a) The amendments made to the 2019/20 Annual Internal Audit 
Plan; 

(b) The work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 
31 December 2019; 

(c) The performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period; 

(d) The progress made by service managers in responding to the 
work of Internal Audit. 

  

Page 192



Background 

5 As an independent consultancy service, the Council’s Internal Audit 
Team strives to continue to add value and improve the organisation’s 
operations as well as providing objective assurance to service 
managers and the Council. 

6 The Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Internal Audit Plan, covering the 
period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020, was approved by the Audit 
Committee on 31 May 2019. 

Progress against the Internal Audit Plan 

7 A summary of the approved Internal Audit Plan for each Service 
Grouping, 
[...]
 exercise)  
£226 cost per chargeable audit day 

 

P
age 212



Document is Restricted

Page 213

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2019
	4 Quarter 3 2019/20 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report - Report of Occupational Health and Safety Manager, Resources
	5 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2019/20 Financial Statements - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	6 Final Accounts Timetable for the year ended 31 March 2020 - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	7 External Audit - Durham County Council Audit Stratgey Memorandum Year Ended 31 March 2020 - Report of External Auditor
	07. External Audit Durham County Council Audit Strategy Memorandum 2020 - Appendix 2

	8 External Audit Progress Report - February 2020 - Report of External Auditor
	08. External Audit Progress Report February 2020

	9 Corporate Governance Review 2019/20 - Key Dates - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	10 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for 2019/20 - Review 3 - 1 October - 31 December 2019 - Report of Corporate Director Resources
	11 Revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	12 CIPFA Statement - The Role of the Head of Internal Audit in Public Sector Organisations - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	Covering Report
	Appendox 1 - Implications
	Appendix 2 - CIPFA Statement: The Role of the Head of Internal Audit
	Appendix 3 - Role of the HIA - Assesment

	13 Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	Covering Report
	Appendix 1 - Implications
	Appendix 2 - Service Grouping Breakdown

	14 Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ended 31 December 2019 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	Covering Report
	Appendix 2 - Internal Audit Plan 

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 27 February 2020 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chair), J Clark, B Kellett, J Nicholson, 
J Robinson, J Shuttleworth and O Temple 
 

Co-opted Members: 
Mr I Rudd 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Carr and co-opted 
member C Robinson. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Quarter 3 2019/20 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance 
Report  
 
The Committee received a report from the Resources Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing Strategic Group which provided an update on health, safety and 
wellbeing performance for quarter 3 of 2019/2020 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Occupational Health and Safety Manager highlighted the key areas of 
the report including: 
 



 Quarter 2 incidents in numbers 

 Fire Safety Audits 

 Fire Incidents 

 Occupational Health Service 

 Training and Awareness Activity 

 Open Water Safety 

 Employee Mental Health and Wellbeing 

 Violence and Aggression  

 Corporate Risks 

 Statistical Information 
 
Mr Rudd referred to activities in respect of open water safety and noted that 
the number of homeless people in the City and around the riverside had 
increased. He asked if their safety was included in the work being carried 
out. The Occupational Health and Safety Manager confirmed that this was 
the case and the safety of homeless people was included in multi-agency 
work being undertaken in the City to tackle homelessness and anti-social 
behaviour. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.    
 

5 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2019/20 
Financial Statements  
 
The Committee considered an update from the Principal Accountant on the 
County Council’s accounting policies to be applied in the preparation of the 
2019/20 Statement of Accounts and to seek confirmation that appropriate 
policies were being applied (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed. 
 

6 Final Accounts Timetable for the year ended 31 March 2020  
 
The Committee received a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
that provided Members with the Final Accounts Timetable for 2019/20 
detailing the deadlines for key actions to complete the Statement of Accounts 
in line with statutory deadlines (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 



7 External Audit - Durham County Council Audit Strategy 
Memorandum Year Ended 31 March 2020  
 
The Committee received a report from the External Auditor explaining the 
scope of the audit, the risks identified and the procedures that would be 
performed to deliver the audit for Durham County Council (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Mr Collins, Mazars advised of the significant risks, value for money, the fees 
charged and the approach taken to materiality setting. 
 
Councillor Robinson noted that judgements in respect of fair value 
measurements of unquoted equity investments had been assessed as being 
enhanced risks.  The Member was informed that in accordance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Code of Practice the 
Council was required to value assets based on current use. When assets 
were marketed, this was reflected in the financial statements. Councillor 
Robinson asked for information on the tender process for the sale of assets, 
in particular in relation to arrangements in respect of tenders received below 
market value. The Member was informed that this would be referred to 
Corporate Property and Land for response. Following a question from 
Councillor Temple, Mr Kirkham stated that the basis of property valuation 
was critically reviewed by external auditors because of the potential for 
financial mis-reporting. Mazars did not look at ethical risks, although it was 
noted by the Corporate Director of Resources that financial and moral risks 
were linked, and that the Council’s control procedures and framework within 
which assets were valued were key to mitigating risks. 
 
Resolved: 
That the external auditor’s strategy for the year ended 31 March 2020, be 
noted. 
 

8 External Audit Progress Report - February 2020  
 
The Committee received a report from the External Auditor that gave an 
update on progress on the External Audit report for Durham County Council 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Mr Collins, Mazars provided an update on the housing benefits subsidy 
assurance, which was ongoing and the detailed findings would be presented 
at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 



 

9 Corporate Governance Review 2019/20 - Key Dates  
 
The Committee received a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
that informed of the key dates for the corporate governance review for the 
2019/20 financial year (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

10 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for 2019/20 - Review 
3 - 1 October - 31 December 2019  
 
The Committee received a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and gave an insight 
into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group between 
October and December 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager informed Members that one 
risk relating to property and land maintenance had been added and two risks 
had been removed, relating to highways damage and data breaches. 
 
Councillor Robinson considered that data breach should be retained on the 
Register as a high risk. Members were informed that this had been merged 
with the GDPR risk, and cyber security was included as a separate risk. More 
details in relation to the Council’s cyber security controls would be reported 
to a future meeting. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Shuttleworth regarding the new 
headquarters, the Member was informed that a risk assessment found that 
the net risk of flooding was not high because of the proposed flood mitigation 
measures included in the conditions of the planning permission. It had 
therefore not been included on the Register but would be monitored. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks were being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council. 
 

11 Revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy  
 
The Committee received a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which sought approval of the revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 



Following questions regarding the risks associated with coronavirus,  
Members were assured that this was being carefully assessed, closely 
following advice from Public Health. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy be approved. 
 

12 CIPFA Statement - The Role of the Head of Internal Audit in Public 
Sector Organisations  
 
The Committee received a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which advised of the updated statement produced by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) on the role of the Head of 
Internal Audit in public sector organisations (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That  
 

a) the new CIPFA statement on the role of the head of internal audit in 
public sector organisations be endorsed; 

b) the result of the assessment of compliance against the framework be 
confirmed. 

 

13 Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2020/21  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which provided details of the emergent Internal 
Audit Plan for 2020/21 and updated and engaged Members in the 
development of the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
At the request of Mr Rudd, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager advised that the approach to the development of the Plan for 
2020/21 was largely unchanged from the previous year, and areas for audit 
coverage had been considered on a risk basis and in consultation with 
Corporate Directorate Management Teams.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposed direction and process for the development of the 
emergent Internal Audit Plan be noted for formal approval on 29 May 2020. 
 

14 Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ended 31 December 2019  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work carried out 



by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2019 to 31 December 2019 as part 
of the 2019/2020 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Audit and Fraud Manager highlighted progress against the Plan for each 
Service Grouping, and informed Members of the amendments to the Plan 
and the unplanned audit reviews in the quarter. The report also provided a 
summary of the survey response rate, progress on actions due, implemented 
and overdue, and the finalised audits that had been issued with a limited 
assurance opinion.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following be noted: 
 

a) the amendments made to the 2019/2020 Annual Internal Audit Plan; 
b) the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31 

December 2019; 
c) the performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period; 
d) the progress made by service managers in responding to the work of 

Internal Audit. 
 

15 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

16 Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ended 31 December 2019  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Internal Auditor and Fraud 
Manager which presented the appendices referenced in the Internal Audit 
progress report in Part A of the Agenda (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee received assurances from Officers from SEND, and the Head 
of Finance and Transactional Service in respect of the outstanding actions in 
the Children and Young People’s Service (CYPS). 
 
Following questions and discussion, Members requested an update on 
progress in 6 months. 
 
Resolved: 
  
That Appendices 6 and 7 be noted, and an update on progress in respect of 
outstanding actions in CYPS be presented to the Committee in 6 months. 


